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Welsh Pedigree Rolls – Further Additions and Corrections
1
 

 

Since the publication of Welsh Pedigree Rolls
2
 and 'Welsh Pedigree Rolls - Additions and 

corrections'.
3
 some rolls already listed have been examined, notably by Mr Daniel Huws at 

Mostyn Hall in 2011, and some further rolls have been brought to my attention. The rolls are 

presented in the manner described in the introduction to Welsh Pedigree Rolls. 

 

1. Corrections and additional notes to rolls already listed 

 

85 (b) Kerry of Binweston, Worthen, SAL   

 This roll is now NLW MS 24015G, by Thomas Francis of Montgomery, 1680. 

 E P 351 x 30.5 H (p. 25 coats) 

107 Price of Cyfronnydd, MTG. Undated, latest date 1699. 

 This roll is now NLW, Cyfronnydd additional papers 1.  

          3  E  P  115+ (beginning missing) x 40.5.  Lines, at first regular, later irregular. 

  

130 Griffith of Bentall and Bromhall. Correct to: WG 3, Gwyn ap Gruffudd 7(C). 

139 Sir Roger Mostyn of Mostyn, 1663 

 This roll is at Mostyn Hall (seen by Mr Daniel Huws in Nov. 2011)  

 3  E  P  622 x 67  H (p. arms, A) 

 

229  Evan Griffith of Pen-gwern, 1638 

 This roll is at Mostyn Hall (seen by Mr Daniel Huws in Nov. 2011) 

 4  E P  61 x 152  H (p. arms, 1A) 

 

320 Hugh Philipps of Picton, 1629-48 

 The first two membranes of this roll are in West Glamorgan RO, uncatalogued (2003). 

 Information from Mr Daniel Huws. 

 

401 Gawen Goodman of Ruthin, 1584, compiled by Simwnt Fychan, and drawn by Richard 

Thomlyns of Denbigh. Now the property of Dr Robert Colley. 

 4  E V  87 x 50, tapered  H (p. arms 2 rows at top, and scattered often imp., A) 

 

419 Lewis Powell of Lamphey, PEM        1630 

 3  E V 295 x 77  H (p. 8-9 l., A) 

Checked by George Owen, York Herald, and certified by Richard St George, Clarenceux 

King of Arms. Now NLW MS 24018G 

 

 

2. Further rolls and attributions 

 

BY KNOWN COMPILERS 

 EVANS, MORUS 

107 See above in corrections and additional notes 
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FRANCIS, THOMAS, of Montgomery 

85(b) See above in corrections and additional notes. 

 

HOLME, RANDLE (III) 

139 See above in corrections and additional notes. 

 

HOPKINS, WALTER 

456 John Williams of Newport, d. 1561 (WG 1 Cydrych 8, WG 2, Cydrych 8(G))    c.1630 

  to the children of his grandsons William Jones of Llansanffraed Court (WG 3, Godwin 

7(B)) and John Fowens of Bristol         

 3   E  P  253 x 31   H (p, 5 l., A) 

 NLW MS 21228E. 

 

HUGHES, OWEN 

457 Roger Hughes of Plas Coch, Llanidan, ANG (WG 3, Llywarch ap Brân 6(D))  1697 

 PAC, 30-31. 

 6  ? ?  (H top)  

 Mr Robin Grove-White, Brynddu, Llanfechell, ANG (inf. from Mr Thomas Lloyd) 

 

JONES, THOMAS of Fountain Gate, Tregaron 

458 John Price of Gogerddan, CRD (from WG 2, Cydifor ap Gwaithfoed 3(B))  1598 

5  E  V  72 x 75  H (matches in border, A 6 qus.) 

 NLW MS 23963G 

459 Humphrey Hughes, Maesypandy, Tal-y-llyn, MER (Bleddyn ap Maenyrch 25(B1))  1605 

 [R]  E  H    NLW MS 2029B  

  (Panton 63), f. 44v. Ref. from Mr Daniel Huws. 

 

460 John Bowen of Bally Adams (Baile Atha Cliath, i.e. Dublin), Ireland                     1608

    (WG 3, Bleddyn ap Maenyrch 33(D1))    

 [C] on verso of roll of 1808. E H (several lines of impaled coats). 

 Property of Dr Robert Colley. 

 

JONES, THOMAS (another) 

461 Thomas Mostyn (WG 2, Tudur 13(C2))      1667 

 E  P  

 At Mostyn Hall, seen by Mr Daniel Huws in Nov. 2011. 

462 Thomas Mostyn of Christ Church, Oxford (WG 2, Tudur 13(C2))   1668 

 E  V  

 At Mostyn Hall, seen by Mr Daniel Huws in Nov. 2011. 

 

LLOYD, CHARLES (IV) ? of Dolobran, MTG (WG 3, Aleth 6(A)/1)              1753 

463 Lloyd of Dolobran to Charles Lloyd V, ‘taken from authentic records by Charles the 

fourth . . . 1753’. 

 E    61 x 40  H (p. 1 coat) 
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 NLW MS 15348F 

 

EVAN LLOYD JEFFREY 

229 See above in corrections and additional notes. 

 

464 John Wynn of Cesail Gyfarch (WG 3, Gruffudd ap Cynan 15(B2)/7)   1627 

 Compiled by Evan Lloyd of Eglwys Fach and in the hand of Jacob Chaloner. 

  3  E  V  225 x 30  H (p, top, l)         With additions to 1705  

          NLW, BRA 1968 /1378 /1.  Inf. Mr Daniel Huws. 

 

PRYS, JOHN PRICHARD (see WPR, p.47) 

465 William Vaughan of Corsygedol, MER (from WG 2. Osbwrn 1(A1)   1714 

 E  P  29.5 x 38.5  (No H)  N 

 Cardiff Central Library, Cardiff MS 3.616 (inf. Mr J. Brynmor Jones). 

 

SALESBURY, OWEN of Rug, Corwen, MER, d.1657 

466 Edward Puleston of Allington (d. 1606), the compiler of WPR 248. 

This is in a style of its own, a modified form of target pedigree.  

 E  P  H (p, on each side, with crests at top) 

 DEN RO, Ruthin, Wynnstay Collection, DD/WY/6674, 'The Painted Book', f.205.  

 This pedigree is the same as no. 469. 

 

SIMWNT FYCHAN 

401 See above under corrections and additional notes. 

 

467 Thomas Mostyn of Mostyn (WG 2, Tudur 13(C2))                                     [1588-99] 

Showing the descent of the ‘Five Courts’, irregularly laid out, names in heart-shaped 

boxes. Hand of Simwnt Fychan.  

 1  W  P  H (s)   

         At Mostyn Hall, seen by Mr Daniel Huws in Nov. 2011 

 

THOMAS, JOHN  

of Beaumaris (1736-69)  

468 Prytherch of Tregaean and Llysdulas, ANG (WG 3, Gollwyn 7(A2)/2)   1766 

 H (p, arms). DEN RO, Ruthin, DD/LO/90 

 

COMPILER UNKNOWN 

 

469 Edward Puleston of Allington (d. 1606) 

This is the same as no. 464, but the hand is different. 

 E [P]  41 x 28  H as no.466. 

Written at top is 'S
r
 Thomas Powell Baronett his booke'. This pedigree tucked into a MS 

with painted coats of arms, inscribed 'Thomas Powell de Horsley me jure tenet. 1682', 

no.1023 in catalogue of Heraldry Today, January 2005. 

 Mr Thomas Woodcock 
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470 William Kyffin of Bodfach  (WG 2, Bleddyn ap Cynfyn 9(B))   1637 

 E  V  final m. only │ > ─   H (3 l. imp., 2 A, A) 

 Mostyn Hall, seen by Mr Daniel Huws inNov. 2011. 

 

471 Sir Roger Mostyn (WG 2, Tudur 13(C2))              1662x80 

 E  P  narrow roll.  

 Mostyn Hall, seen by Mr Daniel Huws in Nov. 2011  

 

472 Herbert Vaughan (descended from Drymbenog),      1672 

s & h.a. of Herbert Vaughan of the Red Cross, City of Bristol.  See CA, D 27, visitation 

of Somerset 1672, which gives his pedigree as far as his grandfather ‘Walter Vaughan of 

Cwmyoy’ and great-grandfather ‘Robert Vaughan of Trevecka’. I have not yet been able 

to place this line in the pedigrees. 

3 E  - > | H (p, 1) A 

Brecon Museum (inf. from Mr Thomas Lloyd) 

 

473 Lewis of Trefynys, Abergwili, CRM (WG 3, Cydifor Fawr 7(B)              late 17
th

 c. ? 

          3  E  P  D, beginning and end lost, x 30 cm wide  H (p, 2 l. imp. shields) 

 CA, Box 36/XXVII, p. 23 

 

474 Richard Herbert of Cilybebyll, Llangiwc, GLA (WG 2, Godwin 8(A2))  1705 

 [E] 'An Abstract of the scroll of Pedigree now remaining att Killybebill'. 

Direct line of descent from Iestyn ap Gwrgan to Lewis Griffith (Iestyn ap Gwrgan 23(D)), 

and thence to Richard Herbert 'now living 1705', with other contributory lines. 

 NLW, Penrice and Margam charters, 6366. (inf. Revd Dr David Williams). 

 

475
*
  Williams or Griffies-Williams of Llwynywermod, CRM. 'In Welsh'.  

           Alicia Bayne and Jane Townley Pryme, Memorials of the Thackeray Family (London, 

1879) (ref. from Mr Thomas Lloyd) 

 

 

ROLLS OF WELSH FAMILIES COMPILED OR 

CERTIFIED BY THE HERALDS 

 

419 See above under corrections and additional notes. 
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I N D E X 

 

Bowen of Bally Adams         460 

Goodman of Ruthin          401 

Griffies-Williams see Williams         

Griffith, Evan, of Pen-gwern         229 

Herbert of Cilybebyll          474 

Hughes of Plas Coch          457 

Hughes of Maesypandy         459 

Kerry of Binweston, Worthen         85(b) 

Kyffin of Bodfach, 1637         470 

Lewis of Trefynys, Abergwili         473 

Lloyd of Dolobran, 1753         463 

Mostyn, Sir Roger, 1662x80                                                                                                  471 

Mostyn, Sir Roger, of Mostyn 1663        139 

Mostyn, Thomas, of Mostyn [1588-99]       467 

Mostyn, Thomas, 1667         461 

Mostyn, Thomas of Christ Church, Oxford, 1668      462 

Powell of Lamphey, 1630         419 

Price of Cyfronnydd, 1699         107 

Price of Gogerddan, 1598         458 

Prytherch of Tregaean and Llysdulas, 1766       468 

Puleston of Allington               466, 469 

Vaughan of Bristol, 1672         472 

Vaughan of Corsygedol, 1714        465 

Williams of Newport, c. 1630         456 

Williams or Griffies-Williams of Llwynywermod      475* 

Wynn of Cesail Gyfarch, 1627        464 

 

 

Notes: 

1. Mr Daniel Huws has kindly read a draft of the text and has made valuable suggestions. 

2. Michael Powell Siddons, Welsh Pedigree Rolls, Aberystwyth, 1996. 

3. 'Welsh Pedigree Rolls - Additions and corrections' in NLWJ, vol.XXXII, no.4, Winter 2002, 

pp. 433-42. 

 

Abbreviations 

These are listed in Welsh Pedigree Rolls, pp. 17-18, with the addition of : 

WG 3  ‘Welsh Genealogies 1500-1600’, by Michael Powell Siddons, a continuation of  

    P.C. Bartrum’s  Welsh Genealogies A.D. 1400-1500 (18 vols., Aberystwyth, 1985) 

    (WG 2), in preparation.  

 

 

Michael Powell Siddons       February 2016 


